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New Yea r January

Mayor Anderson called the meeting order January 3, 2023 at 7:30 pm.

Council Present: Arvid Anderson, Lori Davis, Kel Westman, Scott Bather. Absent: Reiser.

Other present: Jim Sailer, Diane Johnson & Vernon Herman.

Bather motioned, second Davis to approve the minutes of the regular meeting on Dec 5, 2022 & the
special meeting on Dec. 19t. All in favor.

Old & New Business:

e Received an email from MC Tax Director regarding Odin Anderson’s vacated property. His deed
has been recorded & she will let him know. Mayor asked residents for comments on the request
from Odin, regarding purchasing more vacated property from the City. Herman thought if the city
sells property to one resident, they should do it for all residents. Council tabled the issue until
they meet with Odin Anderson.

e City will set up an account with Bisman online to advertise the City1979 Dump truck, by sealed
bids, Jim will be the contact person.

o Christmas Party is set up for January 13t at 7:00.

e Council gave permission to have a Vendors Show at the City Park in July. This will be a fund
raiser for the Fire Department.

e Davis motioned, second Westman to approve the first reading of Ordinance 1.0201.

(Regarding Meeting day change) ‘No specific time between 1st & 2" reading is needed according to
our attorney.” Motion carried.

o Bather motioned, second Westman to approve the substitution of security from USB in the
amount of $20,000.00. All in favor.

¢ Davis motioned, second Bather to accept Pat Drown’s resignation taking effect on Feb. 1st,
2023. Motion carried.



Reports:

Water: December analysis — satisfactory. New Water rates will take effect in February billing.

Sewer: OK

Garbage: Commercial garbage rate increases will take effect in February billing.

Park: A new storage shed has been purchased & will be set up in the spring.
Distribution checks received: Highway- $671.49; Rest & Lodging - $1630.19;
Coal Conv.-$1454.55; Coal Serv. - $2045.89; Revenue Sharing- $1020.28.

Davis motioned, second Westman to pay the following bills, all in favor.

General Fund

Payroll/insurance

Menards-

Donovan & Kaffer

IRS

RRE

WRT
PCWD
Circle Sanit.
Dust tex
DOC

Hazen Star
Scott’'s
NDPers
WSI

Fitterer Oil
MC Tres.
Job Service
ND State Tax
Water Fund
Payroll

J. Sailer
RRE

WRT
MSRWD
NDHD

Russ Garrett
Sewer Fund
Payroll

$4498.91
149.00
250.00
1473.58

148.50
2209.50
47.25
38.21

679.76
334.00
573.96
1048.80
239.98
8.68
291.00

$1218.72
50.00

1999.37
16.00
950.00

$609.34

In your February water billing
you will notice the $1.00
increase per thousand gallons.
This was passed in the
December council meeting.
McLean Sheridan Rural Water
District is increasing water
rates for 2023.

For those of you that paid in
advanced, you can settled up in
the Spring.

Website: pickcitynd.com
Idle service fee will stay the
same.

There being no further business meeting was adjourned at 8:20

Mayor: Anderson Auditor: Drown




CONTACT
INFO

Jim Sailer
880-8851

CITY OF PICK CITY
18 -15T LANE SE
Pick City, ND 58545

For sale
1979 CHEVY C70 CUSTOM DELUX

THIS VEHICLE IS POWERED WITH A CHEVROLET
427 ENGINE WITH A HOLLY 4 BARRELL
CARBERATOR.

ODOMETER SHOWS 11,300 MILES
FEWER THAN 20 MILES WERE DRIVEN ON
VEHICLE, AFTER NEW PLUGS, WIRES,
DISTRIBUTOR, POINTS, EXHAUST MANIFOLD
GASKETS AND EXHAUST DONUTS HAVE BEEN
REPLACED.

THE CITY WILL BE EXCEPTING SEALED BIDS AND
WILL OPEN ON THE March 1, 2023 MEETING.

PLEASE WRITE “SEALED BID- 1979
CHEVY” ON THE OUTSIDE OF
YOUR ENVELOPE.




