

Pick City News

January 2023

Mayor Anderson called the meeting order January 3, 2023 at 7:30 pm.

Council Present: Arvid Anderson, Lori Davis, Kel Westman, Scott Bather. Absent: Reiser.

Other present: Jim Sailer, Diane Johnson & Vernon Herman.

Bather motioned, second Davis to approve the minutes of the regular meeting on Dec 5, 2022 & the special meeting on Dec. 19<sup>th</sup>. All in favor.

Old & New Business:

- Received an email from MC Tax Director regarding Odin Anderson's vacated property. His deed
  has been recorded & she will let him know. Mayor asked residents for comments on the request
  from Odin, regarding purchasing more vacated property from the City. Herman thought if the city
  sells property to one resident, they should do it for all residents. Council tabled the issue until
  they meet with Odin Anderson.
- City will set up an account with Bisman online to advertise the City1979 Dump truck, by sealed bids, Jim will be the contact person.
- Christmas Party is set up for January 13<sup>th</sup> at 7:00.
- Council gave permission to have a Vendors Show at the City Park in July. This will be a fund raiser for the Fire Department.
- Davis motioned, second Westman to approve the first reading of Ordinance 1.0201.

(Regarding Meeting day change) 'No specific time between 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> reading is needed according to our attorney.' Motion carried.

- Bather motioned, second Westman to approve the substitution of security from USB in the amount of \$20,000.00. All in favor.
- Davis motioned, second Bather to accept Pat Drown's resignation taking effect on Feb. 1<sup>st</sup>, 2023. Motion carried.

## Reports:

Water: December analysis – satisfactory. New Water rates will take effect in February billing.

Sewer: OK

Garbage: Commercial garbage rate increases will take effect in February billing.

Park: A new storage shed has been purchased & will be set up in the spring.

Distribution checks received: Highway- \$671.49; Rest & Lodging - \$1630.19;

Coal Conv.-\$1454.55; Coal Serv. - \$2045.89; Revenue Sharing- \$1020.28.

Davis motioned, second Westman to pay the following bills, all in favor.

## **General Fund**

General Fund	
Payroll/insurance	\$4498.91
Menards-	149.00
Donovan & Kaffer	250.00
IRS	1473.58
RRE	
WRT	
PCWD	148.50
Circle Sanit.	2209.50
Dust tex	47.25
DOC	38.21
Hazen Star	
Scott's	679.76
NDPers	334.00
WSI	573.96
Fitterer Oil	1048.80
MC Tres.	239.98
Job Service	8.68
ND State Tax	291.00
Water Fund	
Payroll	\$1218.72
J. Sailer	50.00
RRE	
WRT	
MSRWD	1999.37
NDHD	16.00
Russ Garrett	950.00
Sewer Fund	
Payroll	\$609.34

In your February water billing you will notice the \$1.00 increase per thousand gallons. This was passed in the December council meeting. McLean Sheridan Rural Water District is increasing water rates for 2023. For those of you that paid in advanced, you can settled up in the Spring. Website: pickcitynd.com Idle service fee will stay the same.

There being no further business meeting was adjourned at 8:20

Mayor: Anderson Auditor: Drown





CITY OF PICK CITY 18 -1<sup>ST</sup> LANE SE Pick City, ND 58545

For sale

**1979 CHEVY C70 CUSTOM DELUX** 

THIS VEHICLE IS POWERED WITH A CHEVROLET 427 ENGINE WITH A HOLLY 4 BARRELL CARBERATOR. ODOMETER SHOWS 11,300 MILES FEWER THAN 20 MILES WERE DRIVEN ON VEHICLE, AFTER NEW PLUGS, WIRES, DISTRIBUTOR, POINTS, EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKETS AND EXHAUST DONUTS HAVE BEEN REPLACED.

THE CITY WILL BE EXCEPTING SEALED BIDS AND WILL OPEN ON THE March 1, 2023 MEETING. PLEASE WRITE "SEALED BID- 1979 CHEVY" ON THE OUTSIDE OF YOUR ENVELOPE.

CONTACT INFO

Jim Sailer 880-8851